822 C H A P T E R  2 6 •  Capacitance and Dielectrics
more dangerous to handle after being connected to the
same battery? Explain.
4. If you are given three different capacitors C 1, C 2, C 3,
how many different combinations of capacitance can you
produce?
5. What advantage might there be in using two identical
capacitors in parallel connected in series with another

µ
Figure P26.21
C2 C3
C1
Figure P26.22
C1 C2
S2S1
∆V
Figure P26.23
C2 C2
C1 C1
C2 C2
C3
b
a
Figure P26.27 Problems 27 and 28.
ba
6.0 µF
5.0 µF
7.0 µF

meters and in liters.
A parallel-plate capacitor has a charge Q and plates of
area A. What force acts on one plate to attract it toward
the other plate? Because the electric field between the
plates is E # Q /A)0, you might think that the force is
F # QE # Q 2/A)0. This is wrong, because the field E in-
cludes contributions from both plates, and the field cre-
ated by the positive plate cannot exert any force on the
positive plate. Show that the force exerted on each plate is
actually F # Q 2/2)0A. (Suggestion: Let C # )0A/x for an
arbitrary plate separation x ; then require that the work
done in separating the two charged plates be W # )F dx.)
The force exerted by one charged plate on another is
sometimes used in a machine shop to hold a workpiece
stationary.
38. The circuit in Figure P26.38 consists of two identical paral-
lel metal plates connected by identical metal springs to a
100-V battery. With the switch open, the plates are
uncharged, are separated by a distance d # 8.00 mm, and
have a capacitance C # 2.00 %F. When the switch is closed,

disconnected from the source. The capacitor is then
immersed in distilled water. Determine (a) the charge
on the plates before and after immersion, (b) the capaci-
tance and potential difference after immersion, and
(c) the change in energy of the capacitor. Assume the
liquid is an insulator.
45.
48. A wafer of titanium dioxide (1 # 173) of area 1.00 cm2 has
a thickness of 0.100 mm. Aluminum is evaporated on the
parallel faces to form a parallel-plate capacitor. (a) Calcu-
late the capacitance. (b) When the capacitor is charged
with a 12.0-V battery, what is the magnitude of charge de-
livered to each plate? (c) For the situation in part (b),
what are the free and induced surface charge densities?
(d) What is the magnitude of the electric field?
49. Each capacitor in the combination shown in Figure P26.49
has a breakdown voltage of 15.0 V. What is the breakdown
voltage of the combination?
20.0 µF
10.0 µF

creates an electric field in a material, as well as in vacuum.
It is
where ) # 1)0 is the permittivity of the material. (a) A
sheet with charge Q uniformly distributed over its area A is
surrounded by a dielectric. Show that the sheet creates a
uniform electric field at nearby points, with magnitude
E # Q /2A). (b) Two large sheets of area A, carrying oppo-
site charges of equal magnitude Q , are a small distance
d apart. Show that they create uniform electric field in
the space between them, with magnitude E # Q /A).
(c) Assume that the negative plate is at zero potential.
Show that the positive plate is at potential Q d/A).
(d) Show that the capacitance of the pair of plates is
A)/d # 1A)0/d.
Additional Problems
54. For the system of capacitors shown in Figure P26.54, find
(a) the equivalent capacitance of the system, (b) the
potential across each capacitor, (c) the charge on each
capacitor, and (d) the total energy stored by the group.
* E+d A #

!
1κ
2κ
3κ
Figure P26.61
5.00   Fµ
50.0 V
∆Vi = 15.0 V
–+
10.0   Fµ
Figure P26.62
x
d
!
κ
Figure P26.64 Problems 64 and 65.
63. (a) Two spheres have radii a and b and their centers are a
distance d apart. Show that the capacitance of this system is
provided that d is large compared with a and b. (Suggestion:
Because the spheres are far apart, assume that the poten-